
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the COUNCIL will be held at 6.30 pm on TUESDAY, 12 JULY 
2022 in the Council Chamber, 13 Church Street, Clitheroe, BB7 2DD. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
1.   MINUTE SILENCE 

 
 

2.   PRAYERS 
 

 

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 
OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION 
 

 

6.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING ON 26 APRIL 2022 AND THE ANNUAL 
MEETING ON 10 MAY 2022 
 

 

7.   MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 

8.   PRESENTATIONS TO RETIRING HEADS OF SERVICE 
 

 

9.   LEADER'S REPORT 
 

 

10.   LEADER'S QUESTION TIME 
 

 

11.   COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

(Pages 3 - 88) 

 To receive and consider, where appropriate, the minutes of the committees since 
the last meeting (items marked *** are referred to Council for decision). 
 

COMMITTEES DATE  PAGE MINUTE  

COUNCIL 26 APRIL 3 – 6  833 – 843  

EMERGENCY 5 MAY 7 – 8  844 – 847  

ANNUAL COUNCIL 10 MAY 9 – 18  1 – 8  

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 12 MAY 19 – 21  9 – 15  

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 19 MAY 23 – 40  16 – 33  

Public Document Pack



 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 24 MAY 41 – 44  34 – 48  

LICENSING SUB 6 JUNE 45 – 47  49 – 55 

EMERGENCY  6 JUNE 49 – 50  56 – 59  

PERSONNEL 8 JUNE 51 – 54  60 – 73  

HEALTH & HOUSING 9 JUNE 55 – 59  74 – 88  

LICENSING SUB 14 JUNE 61 89 – 91 

LICENSING 14 JUNE 63 – 64  92 – 100  

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 16 JUNE 65 – 67  101 – 109  

POLICY & FINANCE 21 JUNE 69 – 74  110 – 134  

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 23 JUNE 75 – 79  135 – 147 

ACCOUNTS & AUDIT 29 JUNE 81 – 84  148 – 158  

PARISH COUNCIL LIAISON 30 JUNE 85 – 88  159 – 175  

 
 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

NOTES 
 

 

QUESTONS (attention id drawn to Standing Orders 9,10 and 12) 
 
i) A member may ask the Mayor or the Chairman of any committee a question on any 

matter where the Council has powers
[...]
Councillor David Peat, Councillor Sarah Rainford, Councillor Mary Robinson, 
Councillor James (Jim) Rogerson, Councillor Jennifer (Jenni) Schumann, Councillor 
Gary Scott, Councillor Richard Sherras, Councillor Robert Thompson and Councillor 
Robin Walsh. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of Council 
 
Meeting Date:  Tuesday, 26 April 2022, starting at  Time Not Specified 
Present:  Councillor T Austin (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Alcock 
S Atkinson 
D Berryman 
S Bibby 
D Birtwhistle 
A Brown 
I Brown 
S Brunskill 
B Buller 
S Carefoot 
J Clark 
L Edge 
R Elms 
S Farmer 
K Fletcher 
S Fletcher 
M French 
G Hibbert 
J Hill 
M Hindle 
 

S Hirst 
B Holden 
S Hore 
K Horkin 
A Humphreys 
G Mirfin 
R Newmark 
D O'Rourke 
S O'Rourke 
D Peat 
S Rainford 
M Robinson 
J Rogerson 
J Schumann 
G Scott 
R Thompson 
R Walsh 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Director of Community Services, Director of 
Economic Development and Planning, Director of Resources, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Head of HR.  
 

833 PRAYERS  
 
The Mayor’s chaplain, Reverend Tracy Swindells opened the meeting with prayers. 
 

834 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of Councillor R 
Sherras. 
 

835 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

836 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

837 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 11



 

 
 

838 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS  
 
The Mayor reported on events he had attended since the last meeting.  As this was 
his last meeting he thanked people who had supported him during his year of office 
and made particular thanks to the Mayor’s Attendants, his Chaplain and to the 
Democratic Services and Civic Officer for their help and support. 
 

839 PRESENTATION OF LONG SERVICE AWARDS  
 
The Mayor made a presentation to Michelle Smith, Head of HR, who had achieved 25 
years’ service with the Council.  The Mayor thanked Michelle for her loyalty and 
commitment to the Council and for her dedicated work over the years. 
 

840 LEADER'S REPORT  
 
The Leader was pleased to report that as at the 20 April 2022, the Council had 22 
sponsors who were opening their houses to Ukrainian citizens and that a number of 
families had already arrived in the borough. 

 
The housing team continued to work diligently and all properties inspected to date 
had more than met the appropriate standards.  He commended the generosity of the 
Ribble Valley households directly helping those in need. 
 
The Leader went on to report that the Council had now completed payment of all 
Covid related business grants, totalling just under £35,000,000 and which had 
involved the processing of over 7,000 applications. 
 
The Council continued to process applications for reductions in business rates 
through the Covid Additional Relief Fund. 
 
He also noted that commencement of payments to relevant households of £150 
through the Council Tax Energy Rebate Scheme was due to begin this week and that 
there would be further funds available for other eligible recipients going forward. 
 
The Leader was mindful of the cost of living crisis that would likely continue for the 
foreseeable future and as the Council had now adopted the most generous Council 
Tax Support Scheme in Lancashire, he believed it would continue to help those in 
most need. 
 
The Leader was also pleased to report that the Council had received an allocation of 
£1,967,000 over 3 years from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund.  This funding would be 
brought to the Policy and Finance Committee at the earliest opportunity. 
 
Next the Leader was delighted that the Office for National Statistics which had 
assessed Ribble Valley as the happiest place to live in England in 2019, had now 
stated that the borough was the healthiest place to live out of 307 locations in 
England, with our point score increasing from 1.6 to 112.9 based on a range of 
criteria such as pollution, household overcrowding and noise complaints. 
 
The Leader reflected on the recent filming which had taken place in Clitheroe and 
thanked all those who had been involved.  The event had received a lot of support 
and had generated income for the borough.  The Leader was particularly grateful for 
the efforts and hard work of the Principal Communications Officer who had worked 
closely with the Production Team 
 
The Leader looked forward to the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee celebrations which would 
include a beacon lighting at the Castle, tree planting and other celebrations and he 

Page 4



 

 
 

was also pleased to report that on the 24 May, the borough would welcome the Duke 
of Lancaster’s Regiment with a march through, followed by a church service. 
 
Finally the Leader thanked the Mayor for his service during his year of office.  He 
thanked the Mayor for all that he had achieved during that time and for his efforts and 
commitment as the figurehead for the borough. 
 

841 LEADER'S QUESTION TIME  
 
The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Fletcher asked the Leader if he could 
provide an update on how many Ukrainian refugees had settled in the Ribble Valley. 

 
The Leader thanked Councillor Fletcher for his question and confirmed that the 
Council had carried out 14 Ukrainian property inspections. 
 
He confirmed that the Housing Strategy Officer attended a weekly Lancashire wide 
meeting to receive an update on the processes and received a weekly list of 
additional properties to inspect. Approximately 10 of the initial inspections were 
families that had connection with the Ukraine and he was aware of 3 families that had 
arrived in the borough. 
 
Next Councillor Fletcher asked why the Council had not officially declared climate 
change emergencies in line with most of the other Lancashire authorities. The Leader 
confirmed that the Climate Change Working Group would consider the issue and 
report to Policy and Finance Committee in due course. 
 
Finally, Councillor Fletcher asked if the Government’s current “Rwanda Policy” 
accurately reflected Ribble Valley’s attitude and beliefs in respect of people in need. 
The Leader noted that the Government was clearly concerned at the number of 
migrants entering the country but had not been fully briefed on the Rwanda scheme 
and therefore could not offer a considered opinion at this point. 
 

842 COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 

1. Emergency committee – 8 March 2022 
 

2. Community Services committee – 9 March 2022 
 

3. Planning and Development committee – 10 March 2022 
 

4. Personnel committee – 16 March 2022 
 

5. Health and Housing committee – 17 March 2022 
 

6. Economic Development committee – 24 March 2022 
 

7. Policy and Finance committee – 29 March 2022 
 

8. Accounts and Audit committee – 6 April 2022 
 

9. Planning and Development committee – 7 April 2022 
 

10. Licensing committee – 12 April 2022 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the above committees be received with the exception of Minute 
numbers 776,778,779,802 and 826. 
 
Minute 776 – Treasury Management Policies and Practices 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council approve and adopt the Treasury Management Policies and 
Practices. 
 
Minute 778 – Capital and Treasury Management Strategy   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council approves the Capital and Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
Minute 779 – Changes to Standing Orders 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Council approves the changes to Standing Order 13.9 to ensure clarity. 
 
Minute 802 – Review of Representation on Outside Bodies 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council approves the changes as recommended by Accounts & Audit 
committee to the list but that following the advice received in the recent training, 
representatives remain as Trustees/Directors rather than observers. 
 
Minute 826 – Whalley Cumulative Impact Assessment 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Council approves the Whalley Cumulative Impact Assessment to form part of 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

843 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.15pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 
Michelle Smith michelle.smith@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

Minutes of Emergency 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 5 May 2022, starting at  9.30 am 
Present:  Councillor S Atkinson 
 
Councillors: 
 
S Hore 
 

S Hirst 
S Fletcher 
 

 
In attendance: Director of Community Services, Director of Economic Development 
and Planning and Chief Executive 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor D Birtwhistle   
 

844 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of the Director of Resources. 
 

845 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE OR 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
 

846 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information 
under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting. 
 

847 LEVELLING UP FUND  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report updating 
members on the Levelling Up Fund. 

 
She reminded members that the Council had been unsuccessful in the first round of 
bids and that a second round had been announced on 23 March 2022 with a deadline 
for applications of 6 July 2022. 
 
Following the last round of bids there had been some changes made to categories 
that authorities were in. However, Ribble Valley was still in category 3 which was the 
least likely category to be supported in respect of a bid. Within round one only 8 of the 
105 successful bids had been in category 3. In total 305 applications were submitted 
as part of round one. 
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning explained what would be 
required to submit a bid including changes that would need to be made to the first bid 
as Longridge Civic Hall could no longer be included.  
 
Members discussed the likelihood of success and appropriate use of officer time and 
budget. 
 
Councillor D Birtwhistle was given permission to speak on this item. 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
 

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 
Advise officers not to submit a bid in round two of the Levelling Up Fund but explore 
options for use of the Shared Prosperity Fund across the Borough and main service 
centres. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.00 am 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Olwen 
Heap 01200 414408 olwen.heap@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 8



 

 
 

Minutes of ANNUAL Council 
 
Meeting Date:  Tuesday, 10 May 2022, starting at  6.00 pm 
Present:  Councillor T Austin (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Alcock 
S Atkinson 
D Berryman 
S Bibby 
D Birtwhistle 
A Brown 
I Brown 
S Brunskill 
B Buller 
S Carefoot 
J Clark 
L Edge 
R Elms 
S Farmer 
S Fletcher 
M French 
J Hill 
M Hindle 
 

S Hirst 
S Hore 
K Horkin 
A Humphreys 
G Mirfin 
R Newmark 
D O'Rourke 
S O'Rourke 
D Peat 
S Rainford 
M Robinson 
J Rogerson 
J Schumann 
G Scott 
R Sherras 
R Thompson 
R Walsh 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Director of Community Services, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Head of HR 
 
Not in attendance: Councillor B Holden   
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of Councillor R 
Bennett. 
 

2 ELECTION OF MAYOR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23  
 
The Mayor invited nominations for the office of Mayor for the municipal year 
2022/2023. Councillor Simon Hore proposed and Councillor Robert Thompson 
seconded the motion that Councillor Stuart Hirst be elected to the office of Mayor for 
the municipal year 2022/2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Stuart Hirst be elected to the office of Mayor for the municipal year 
2022/2023.  
 
Councillor Tony Austin invested Councillor Stuart Hirst as Mayor with the ceremonial 
chain of office. Councillor Tony Austin then invested Elaine Hirst as Mayoress. 
 
The Mayor (Councillor Stuart Hirst) then took the chair and signed the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office and made a speech accepting the office of Mayor. The Mayor 
Councillor Stuart Hirst) presented Councillor Tony Austin and Pauline Austin with a 
badge each to commemorate their successful term of office. He spoke in appreciation 
of their excellent service to the local community during their term of office.  

Public Document Pack

Page 9



 

 
 

 
3 ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23  

 
The Mayor invited nominations for the office of Deputy Mayor for the municipal year 
2022/2023. Councillor Kevin Horkin proposed and Councillor Louise Edge seconded 
the motion that Councillor Mark Hindle be elected to the office of Deputy Mayor for 
the municipal year 2022/2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Mark Hindle be elected to the office of Deputy Mayor for the municipal 
year 2022/2023. 
 
Councillor Mark Hindle was invested as Deputy Mayor by the Mayor with the 
ceremonial chain of office. Tracey Whistlecraft was invested as Deputy Mayoress by 
the Mayor. The Deputy Mayor then made a short acceptance speech. 
 

4 PRAYERS  
 
The Mayor’s Chaplain, Rev Liz McLean said prayers upon the deliberations of the 
Council. 
 

5 TO DETERMINE THE COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE MUNICIPAL 
YEAR 2022/23  
 
The Leader, Councillor Stephen Atkinson highlighted three priorities for the Council in 
the forthcoming municipal year, namely financial resilience, building capacity and the 
rev
[...]
Finance 

 
1 

 
Police & Crime Panel 
 

 
 
2 

 
Simon Hore 
Jan Alcock 

 

Policy & 
Finance 

 
2 

 
Ribble Valley 
Community Safety 
Partnership  
 

Increase to 3 to 
include a Lib Dem 

Robert Thompson 
Tony Austin 

Stewart Fletcher 

Policy & 
Finance 

 
 
1 

 
Whalley Educational 
Foundation Trust 
 

 
1 

 
Mark Hindle 
(year 3 of 3) 

Policy & 
Finance 

 
1 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

MAY 2022 

Page 10Page 18



 

 
 

Minutes of Planning and Development 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 12 May 2022, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor A Brown (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
T Austin 
I Brown 
S Brunskill 
B Buller 
L Edge 
K Fletcher 
 

M French 
K Horkin 
S O'Rourke 
J Rogerson 
R Sherras 
 

 
In attendance: Head of Regeneration and Housing, Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Planning Officer 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors M Hindle, G Mirfin, G Scott and R Walsh 
 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence for the meeting were received from Councillors S Carefoot, J 
Clark and B Holden. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
 

11 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

12 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME UPDATE  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report informing 
members of the updated Local Development Scheme (LDS) which sets out the 
anticipated timeframe for the Local Plan. 

 
The LDS is a statutory document that the Council has to have in place and is a public 
statement of the programme that the Council intend to take forward to deliver the 
Local plan for the area. 
 
The Core Strategy was formally adopted in December 2014 and the Housing and 
Economic Development – Development Plan Document (HED DPD) was adopted in 
October 2019. The Core Strategy reached its 5-year anniversary in December 2019 
and the council unde
[...]
lication for a private hire driver’s licence which had been considered initially on 6 
June 2022. 

 
It had been resolved on 6 June 2022 that a decision on the application by the Sub-
committee would be reached following receipt of information from another authority 
and any related representations. 
 
The applicant had given permission for the Council to contact the other authority to 
establish whether there were any areas of concern, before reaching a final decision 
on the application. 
 
The Sub-committee took into account all of the submissions, both written and verbal, 
the references received since the earlier hearing, the provisions of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the Council’s Statement of Policy 
and Guidelines on Relevant Convictions (“the Policy”), the Council’s Policy for the 
Licensing of: Hackney Carriage Drivers and Vehicles Private Hire Operators, Drivers 
and Vehicles, the application form and the enhanced DBS certificate. 
 
The Sub-committee determined that, on balance and taking all matters into 
consideration, the driver’s application under section 51 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 should be refused as they were not satisfied that 
the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold to hold a private hire driver’s licence. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.25 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 
Rebecca Tait Rebecca.Tait@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Minutes of Licensing 
 
Meeting Date:  Tuesday, 14 June 2022, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor S Brunskill (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Alcock 
S Farmer 
G Hibbert 
S Hore 
A Humpheys 
R Newmark 
 

D O'Rourke 
S O'Rourke 
J Rogerson 
G Scott 
R Walsh 
 

 
In attendance: Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Solicitor 
 

92 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for the meeting were received from Councillors R Bennett, I Brown and S 
[...]
p 
held on 12 May 2022. 
 

98 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE TRAINING FOR MEMBERS  
 
Members were provided training with an overview of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

99 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

100 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.37 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 
Rebecca Tait rebecca.tait@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 64



 

 
 

Minutes of Economic Development 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 16 June 2022, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor L Edge (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
D Berryman 
S Bibby 
D Birtwhistle 
B Buller 
J Clark 
R Elms 
S Farmer 
 

S Fletcher 
J Hill 
M Hindle 
S Hore 
G Mirfin 
R Thompson 
R Walsh 
 

 
In attendance: Director of Economic Development and Planning, Head of 
Regeneration and Housing and Senior Accountant 
 

101 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

102 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

103 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
Councillor L Edge declared a non registrable interest in Agenda Item 9 – Land at A59. 
 

104 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

105 CAPITAL OUTTURN 2021/22  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report seeking member approval for the 
slippage of a capital scheme budget from the 2021/22 financial year to the 2022/23 
financial year. 

 
Actual expenditure on this Committee’s capital programme was £7,950, which was 
15.9% of the revised estimate budget. 
 
One of the two schemes in the revised capital programme were completed in-year.  
 
Slippage of £3000 was requested to fund expenditure on that scheme in 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 
Approve the
[...]
ation of purchasing this land. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.13 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Olwen 
Heap 01200 414408 olwen.heap@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Minutes of Policy and Finance 
 
Meeting Date:  Tuesday, 21 June 2022, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor S Atkinson (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
D Berryman 
S Bibby 
A Brown 
L Edge 
S Fletcher 
M French 
 

G Hibbert 
J Hill 
M Hindle 
S Hore 
R Newmark 
D Peat 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Director of Resources, Director of Community 
Services, Director of Economic Development and Planning and Head of Revenues 
and Benefits and Audit Manager  
 

110 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received from Councillors K Horkin and 
R Thompson. 
 

111 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND OF 
EMERGENCY COMMITTEE MEETINGS ON 8 MARCH 2022, 5 MAY 2022 AND 6 
JUNE 2022  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 29 March 2022 and of the Emergency 
committee meetings held on 8 March, 5 May and 6 June 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

112 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S Fletcher declared an other registrable interest in Agenda Item 22 – 
Citizen’s Advice Bureau – request for financial assistance. 
 

113 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

114 APPOINTMENT TO WORKING GROUPS  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report to consider the appointment of members to 
any working groups under the remit of this committee for the municipal year 2022/23.  

 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 
Approve the continuance of the following working groups and their membership under 
the remit of this committee –  
 
Voluntary Organisation Grants – Councillors S Atkinson, R Newmark, A Brown and S 
Fletcher 
 
Budget Working Group – Councillors S At
[...]
orks within Clitheroe Town 
Centre was submitted for information. 

 
Members noted that the LCC believe the town centre to be of a serviceable standard 
and asked for costing details of the scheme recently carried out in Whalley. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.58 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Olwen 
Heap 01200 414408 olwen.heap@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 74



 

 
 

Minutes of Planning and Development 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 23 June 2022, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor A Brown (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
T Austin 
I Brown 
S Brunskill 
B Buller 
 

J Clark 
K Fletcher 
S O'Rourke 
R Sherras 
 

 
In attendance: Director of Economic Development and Planning and Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor S Hore 
 
Not in attendance: Councillors S Carefoot and B Holden 
 

135 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence for the meeting were received from Councillors L Edge, M 
French, K Horkin and J Rogerson. 
 

136 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 12 and 19 May 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

137 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
 

138 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

139 PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 
1990  
 

140 PLANNING APPLICATION 3/2022/0217 - MEMORIAL HALL, CHIPPING  
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved for advertisement consent for the 
amended development: 
 
Erection of twenty 2500mm x 750mm Aluminium/Composite boards to surround 
a football pitch on two adjacent sides 
 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The permission shall relate to the development as shown on: 
 

Advertisement Location Plan 
Site Plan 

Page 75



 

 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Council 
 
Meeting Date:  Tuesday, 12 July 2022, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor S Hirst (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
T Austin 
J Alcock 
S Atkinson 
R Bennett 
D Berryman 
S Bibby 
D Birtwhistle 
A Brown 
I Brown 
S Brunskill 
B Buller 
L Edge 
R Elms 
S Farmer 
S Fletcher 
 

M French 
J Hill 
M Hindle 
B Holden 
S Hore 
K Horkin 
G Mirfin 
R Newmark 
D O'Rourke 
S O'Rourke 
D Peat 
M Robinson 
J Schumann 
G Scott 
R Sherras 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Director of Community Services, Director of 
Economic Development and Planning and Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

182 MINUTE SILENCE  
 
A minute’s silence was held in memory of Joyce Holgate MBE who had served on the 
council for many years and served as Mayor of Ribble Valley twice. 
 

183 PRAYERS  
 
The Mayor’s chaplain, Rev Liz McLean opened the meeting with prayers. 
 

184 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of Councillors S 
Carefoot, J Clark, A Humphreys, S Rainford, J Rogerson, R Thompson and R Walsh. 
 

185 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
 

186 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION  
 
Mr Wedgeworth asked if there was anything the Council would do to alleviate the 
problems of music noise nuisance, taxi noise nuisance, and anti-social behaviour, the 
continuing impact of which was to the detriment of the mental health and well-being of 
residents of Whalley in the light of further applications for new licensed premises 
being made in Whalley, despite the welcome renewal of the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment of Whalley’s late night economy. 
 



 

 
 

The Chair of Licensing Committee, Councillor S Brunskill, thanked Mr Wedgeworth 
for his question and informed him that the Council was required to consider all 
applications it received pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003 and its policy, but that it 
was a permissive regime which includes provisions for review of a premises licence 
where it impacted on the licensing objectives. 
 
She outlined where the CCTV cameras were situated in Whalley and the provisions 
under which the taxis and private hire vehicles, drivers and operators were regulated.  
 
She also informed Mr Wedgeworth that the management of anti-social behaviour on 
the streets was a police matter, and reminded him that a report had been considered 
by the Licensing committee regarding the late-night economy at its committee in April 
of this year and the actions the Council had taken to help alleviate some of the 
problems. 
 
The Mayor asked Mr Wedgeworth if he had a supplementary comment and Mr 
Wedgeworth added that despite the actions already taken by the Council, problems 
continued for the residents of Whalley and he expected more enforcement. 
 

187 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING ON 26 APRIL 2022 
AND THE ANNUAL MEETING ON 10 MAY 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2022 and the Annual meeting held on 10 
May 2022 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

188 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS  
 
The Mayor reported on a wide range of events that he had attended since he had 
taken up the role in May which he had found both enjoyable and rewarding. 
 

189 PRESENTATIONS TO RETIRING HEADS OF SERVICE  
 
The Mayor presented gifts on behalf of the Council to the former Head of Human 
Resources, Michelle Smith and the former Head of Planning, John Macholc who had 
both retired at the end of June after many years of long service.  
 

190 LEADER'S REPORT  
 
The Leader wished the Mayor a successful year and reiterated the comments made 
regarding the passing of Joyce Holgate. 
 
He went on to give an update to Council on the key priorities. Organisational capacity 
was continually improving with the number of vacancies having halved and success in 
recruiting two out of three Heads of Service. 
 
Having attended the LGA conference he was able to report that having asked the 
question if areas like Ribble Valley who had used business rate growth and new 
homes bonus would be punished with the levelling up agenda and financial pressures 
on the government the response had been that we would not be punished for doing a 
good job. He had also asked about a multi-year settlement and the response had 
been that there would be a two-year one, enabling local government to look at 
investment plans with confidence. 
 
The Leader informed Council that despite the early success of the bid to the 
Restoring your Railways fund to improve the link from Clitheroe to Hellifield it had not 
been successful in moving onto the next stage of the process. Consideration would 



 

 
 

now be given to continuing the work done along with LCC colleagues and Northern 
Rail to create a scheme ready should further funding be made available. 
 
The Leader reported that having engaged the BE group to help with the shared 
prosperity fund, a first meeting had been held with local partnership groups and the 
submission was on target to make the 1 August deadline. He also thought it important 
to make clear to organisations that they should not assume that shared prosperity 
funding would replace European funding received in the past. 
 
He went on to remind members that during this period of fiscal discipline prior to the 
funding settlement, small but significant improvements to services continue. 
 
Again, he was mindful of the cost-of-living crisis and of helping our residents keep as 
much of their money as possible, as well as with the Council Tax Support scheme, 
council tax rebates, the Discretionary Energy Rebate scheme and the Household 
support fund.  
 
Finally the Leader spoke about the upcoming Royal Lancashire Show and Clitheroe 
Food Festival which would give a boost to our visitor economy. 
 
 
 
 

191 LEADER'S QUESTION TIME  
 
The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Stewart Fletcher asked the Leader if 
levelling up was just another meaningless slogan.  
 
The Leader thanked Cllr Fletcher for his question and remarked that unfortunately 
both the coronavirus pandemic and the cost-of-living crisis had resulted in huge 
government spending that may have been spent on levelling up. He was optimistic 
that the new Prime Minister would see levelling up as an integral part of the 
Government agenda. He also reminded members that this Council and the LEP had 
been instrumental in lobbying for the Cyber Centre to come to Samlesbury. 
 
Next Councillor Fletcher asked if there was anything else the Council could do to 
support struggling residents with the cost-of-living crisis.  
 
The Leader outlined the ways in which the Council is already helping its residents 
with low council tax, efficient services, council tax energy rebate grant, discretionary 
rebate grant, household support fund and the council tax benefit scheme. He 
reassured the Leader of the Opposition that any further government initiatives that 
were forthcoming would also be administered in the same efficient way the previous 
schemes had been dealt with. 
 
Finally, Councillor Fletcher asked the Leader for his marks out of ten for Boris 
Johnson’s premiership. The Leader responded that history would be the judge of a 
Prime Minister that took the country out of the Europe Union and through the worst 
health crisis in living memory. 
 

192 COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 

1. Council – 26 April 2022 
 

2. Emergency committee – 5 May 2022 
 

3. Annual Council – 10 May 2022 



 

 
 

 
4. Planning and Development committee – 12 May 2022 

 
5. Planning and Development committee – 19 May 2022 

 
6. Community Services committee – 24 May 2022 

 
7. Licensing sub-committee – 6 June 2022 

 
8. Emergency committee – 6 June 2022 

 
9. Personnel committee – 8 June 2022 

 
10. Health and Housing committee – 9 June 2022 

 
11. Licensing sub-committee – 14 June 2022 

 
12. Licensing committee – 14 June 2022 

 
Councillor G Mirfin asked a question of the Chairman under Standing Order 10 
regarding the number of complaints received by the Council about the Aviary 
on Queen Street in Whalley over the last 18 months. 
 
The Chairman gave a monthly breakdown of the complaints received which 
totalled 24 over the last 18 months mainly relating to noise and/or anti-social 
behaviour. 
 
As his supplementary comment, Councillor Mirfin asked that action be taken to 
address the issues the residents were experiencing. 

 
13. Economic Development committee – 16 June 2022 

 
14. Policy & Finance committee – 21 June 2022 

 
15. Planning and Development committee – 23 June 2022 

 
16. Accounts and Audit committee – 29 June 2022 

 
17. Parish Councils Liaison committee – 9 July 2021 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the above committees be received. 
 
 

193 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.34 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 
Michelle Smith olwen.heap@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


